

02-13-2003

Our Ref.: 620-239 102364882

Commissioner of Patents Box Assignment, Washington, D.C. 20231

o the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please	se record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
MUSHROOM BIOMEDICAL SYSTEMS (PROPRIETARY)		
LIMITED 2 - 7 - 03	Name: FLEXICARE MEDICAL LIMITED	
	Internal Address:	
	Street Address: Cynon Valley Business Park	
	Mountain Ash	
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?		
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Mid Glamorgan	
	State/Country: United Kingdom	
☐ Security Assignment ☐ Change of Name	Zip: CF45 4ER	
Other		
Execution Date: January 14, 2003	Additional name/s & address/es attached? Yes No	
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution 	n date of the application is:	
and document is being fried together with a new apprecation, the execution		
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).	
(1)	(1)6,113,617	
(2)	(2)	
(3)	(3)	
Additional numbers att	· · · ·	
. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications & patents involved: 1	
concerning document should be mailed:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Name: Mary J. Wilson	⊠ Enclosed	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140	
Internal Address:		
	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any	
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.	deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which	
1100 North Glebe Road	should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafte	
8 th Floor	filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No.	
City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22201	14-1140.	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
. Statements and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informat	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy	
of the original document.	, v	
·0 / -	1, 1	
Mary J. Wilson	J. W. Servi February 7, 2003	
Name of Person Signing Sign	nature Date	
	<i>,</i>	
Reg. No. 32,955		
	nal cover sheet, attachments, and document: [3]	
	nal cover sheet, attachments, and document: [3]	
	nal cover sheet, attachments, and document: [3]	

PATENT

REEL: 013746 FRAME: 0187

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATION

Date: 14 JANUAKY 2003

Parties:

>The Assignor=: MUSHROOM BIOMEDICAL SYSTEMS (PROPRIETARY)

LIMITED of Mushroom House, Lourie Park, Paul Kruger Street, Durbanville, South Africa

2 >The Assignee=: FLEXICARE MEDICAL LIMITED

(a company incorporated in England & Wales) of Cynon Valley Business Park, Mountain Ash, Mid Glamorgan, CF45 4ER, United Kingdom

Recitals:

(A) The Assignor is the owner of the European Patent Application ("the Application") and the

United States Patent ("the Letters Patent") set out in the Schedule hereto

(B) The Assignor has agreed to assign all of its rights in the Application and the Letters

Patent to the Assignee

Operative provisions:

For valuable consideration paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which the Assignor acknowledges:

the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS:

1.1 all of its rights in the Application to the Assignee absolutely and the Assignee hereby

accepts for all countries designated together with all benefits and advantages thereunto belonging

or accrued with the intent that any patent or patents granted thereon or on a divisional or

divisionals thereof shall vest in the Assignee absolutely;

1.2 all its right, title and interest in and to the Letters Patent including any re-issues

thereof, and including the right to sue for and recover damages in respect of past

infringement, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the

Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

The Assignor covenants that at the request and cost of the Assignee it will at all times

hereafter do all such acts and execute all such documents as may be reasonably necessary or

X

REEL: 013746 FRAME: 0188

desirable both to secure the vesting in the Assignee of all rights assigned to the Assignee hereunder and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Application and the Letters Patent.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed

5th September 2000 Disposable Scalpel

)

SCHEDULE

European Patent Application No.	Date	<u>Title</u>
96939993.0	20th November 1996	Disposable Scalpel
United States Patent No.	Date	<u>Title</u>

Signed for and on behalf of)

MUSHROOM BIOMEDICAL

SYSTEMS (PROPRIETARY)

Capacity:

Name:

Signed for and on behalf of

FLEXICARE MEDICAL

RECORDED: 02/07/2003

LIMITED

6,113,617

LIMITED

jele xi conte mi-si osi

Name: KIHAISEM POORMAND

Capacity: MANAGING DIRECTOR

W:\WORK\AAH\F\6049332\EPASSIGN-002.doc

PATENT REEL: 013746 FRAME: 0189